Bharat's

New G S T Tariff, Rates & Exemptions of Goods & Services



ı	Т	Opportunity rarely knocks twice. For years,
N	0	you have dreamt to be an AUTHOR. Here is just the right time for you to fulfil your dreams
V	_	into reality. Bharat opens its doors to Authors for a wide range of books.
ı	Α	
Т	U	Bharat are one of the leading law book publishers and need no introduction. Bharat is
Α	Т	a familiar word with the chartered accountants, company secretaries, corporate
Т	Н	executives, consultants, lawyers, students,
	0	etc.
•		Bharat invites proposals from authors having
0	K	ready manuscripts or those interested in
N	S	writing books to please get in touch with us.

Bharat's

New GST

Tariff, Rates & Exemptions of Goods & Services w.e.f. 22-9-2025

Edited by

RAVI PULIANI

Advocate

MAHESH PULIANI

B.Com., LL.B.

BHARAT LAW HOUSE PVT. LTD. New Delhi

First Edition 2025

© PUBLISHERS

NO PART OF THIS BOOK MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER WHATSOEVER OR TRANSLATED IN ANY OTHER LANGUAGE WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING OF THE PUBLISHERS

While every effort has been taken to avoid errors, the author, publishers and their agents/dealers are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken on the basis of this book

PRICE ` 795

ISBN: 978-81-19565-15-3



Printed in India

WITH THE BLESSINGS OF "MATA VAISHNO DEVI"

Printed, Published and Marketed by
BHARAT LAW HOUSE PVT. LTD.
T-1/95, Mangolpuri Industrial Area, Phase-I, New Delhi-110 083
(Under arrangement with Bharat Publishing House, Delhi)

(Phones: 2791 0001-03)

Bhara t?

Bharat BharatBharat Bharat BharatBharat Bharat BharatBharat Bharat BharatBharat Bharat **RharatBharat** Bharat BharatBharat Bharat BharatBharat Bharat

BharatBharatBharat is a 'trade-name' for a group of concerns, popularly known as Bharat Law House and Bharat Law House Pvt. Ltd.

Bharat is one of the most reputed publishers of law books with an experience of over five decades. We possess a very diverse range of publications covering not only the area of taxation — direct and indirect — but also company law, capital market, finance, industrial law, foreign exchange, commercial, civil and criminal laws.

Bharat's new and most ambitious venture of publishing the Budget Publications has received an unprecedented success. They establish new heights of accuracy, authenticity and excellence. The students publications for CA, CS, CMA, CFA, MBA, graduate and post-graduate studies have carved out a niche for themselves. As such, we adequately serve the needs of students and the professionals.

Bharat works hard to make things easy for you. We want our passion for excellence to translate in your satisfaction. Ours is a professionally qualified team-work with strong in-house capabilities. Our strength lies in the patronage of legal luminaries in every field. We strive for accuracy, authenticity and sincerity. No wonder our publications adorn the bookshelves of the discerning, judicious and the learned readers.

Bharat invites you to be a member of its family; share your thoughts and expertise with the readers and 'live forever'.

BharatBharat Bharat BharatBharat Bharat

Bharat? 5

Division 1

56th Meeting of the GST Council: Press release, dated 3-9-2025

Division 2: Rates/Tariff Part A

1

Central Tax (Rate) Notifications

		ar run (reace) riocificacions	
N. No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
9/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Notified Rates of CGST on Goods	75
10/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Exemption to intra-state supply of specified goods	161
11/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Abatement (Exemption) of the CGST leviable in respect of the specified goods	175
12/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment in CGST rates on supply of old and used vehicles	175
13/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Concessional CGST Rates on specified handicraft goods	176
14/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Notified 6% CGST rate for specified bricks and tiles	178
15/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment in CGST rates on specified services	179
16/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment in exemptions in respect of specified services	188
17/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment in specified services in respect of which tax shall be paid by E.C.O.	190

Part B Integrated Tax (Rate) Notifications

N. No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
9/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Notified Rates of IGST on Goods	191
10/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Exemption to inter-state supply of specified goods	279
11/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Abatement (Exemption) of the IGST leviable in respect of the specified goods	294
12/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment in IGST rates on supply of old and used vehicles	294
13/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Concessional IGST Rates on specified handicraft goods	294

N. No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
14/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Notified 12% IGST rate for specified bricks and tiles	297
15/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment in IGST rates on specified services	297
16/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment in exemptions in respect of specified services	306
17/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment in specified services in respect of which tax shall be paid by E.C.O.	308

Part C Union Territory Tax (Rate) Notifications

N. No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
9/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Notified Rates of Union Territory Tax on Goods	309
10/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Exemption to intra-state supply of specified goods	310
11/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment of Notification No. 3/2017-Union Territory Tax (Rate), dated 28-6-2017	310
12/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment of Notification No. 8/2018-Union Territory Tax (Rate), dated 25-1-2018	310
13/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment of Notification No. 21/2018-Union Territory Tax (Rate), dated 26-7-2018	311
14/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Notification of 6% UTT on specified goods	313
15/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment of Notification No. 11/2017-Union Territory Tax (Rate), dated 28-6-2017	314
16/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment of Notification No. 12/2017-Union Territory Tax (Rate), dated 28-6-2017	323
17/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Amendment of Notification No. 17/2017-Union Territory Tax (Rate), dated 28-6-2017	325

Part D
Compensation Cess (Rate) Notifications

N. No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
		Notifies 'NIL' compensation cess on all	327
(Rate)		products except tobacco products	

Part E Exempted Goods and Services

N. No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
10/2025-CT(R)	17.09.2025	Exemption to inter-state supply of specified goods	329
10/2025-IT(R)	17.09.2025	Exemption to inter-state supply of specified goods	329
10/2025-UTT(R)	17.09.2025	Exemption to inter-state supply of specified goods	330

Part F
Central Tax Notifications

N. No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
13/2025-CT	17.09.2025	CGST (Third Amendment) Rules, 2025	331
14/2025-CT	17.09.2025	Notified categories of registered persons ineligible for provisional refund under Section 54(6)	333
15/2025-CT	17.09.2025	With effect from FY 2024-25, registered persons having an aggregate turnover up to two crore rupees in any financial year shall be permanently exempted from filing the Annual Return	334
16/2025-CT	17.09.2025	Sections 121(ii), 121(iii), 122 to 124, and 126 to 134 shall be brought into force with effect from 01.10.2025	334

Division 3: Miscellaneous
Part A
Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)

No.	Dated	Page No.
FAQ-01	03.09.2025	335
FAQ-02	04.09.2025	343
FAQ-03	08.09.2025	347
FAQ-04	10.09.2025	348

Part B GST Circular

No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
251/08/2025-GS T		Clarification on various doubts related to treatment of secondary or post-sale discounts under GST	349

Part C
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution — Circulars

No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
I-10/14/2020-W &M	09.09.2025	Permission to the manufacturers or packers or importers of pre-packaged commodities to declare the revised retail sale price (MRP) on the unsold stock — Change in GST rates of Goods & Services.	353
I-10/14/2020-W &M	18.09.2025	GST revision - Permission by Central Govt., under Rules 33 of the legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities) Rules, 2011, to relax provisions contained in Rule 18(3) - reg.	354

Part D
Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue (TRU) — Circular

F. No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
190349/43/ 2025-TRU		Monthly report of price change data of commodities pre and post GST rate rationalization w.e.f. 22nd September, 2025	355

Part E
Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers — Office Memorandum

F. No.	Date	Subject	Page No.
12(24)/2021/DP/ NPPA/Div.II(Vol. II)-Part(1)		Implementation of revision in Maximum Retail Price (MRP) due to reduction in Goods & Services Tax (GST) Rates.	

Part F Directorate General of Health Services — Orders

F. No.	Date	Subject	
DC-DT-15011 (11)/122/2025	11.09.2025	Stickering on Medical Products due to reduction in Goods & Services Tax (GST) Rates	
DC-DT-15011 (11)/122/2025	11.09.2025	Stickering on Medical Products due to reduction in Goods & Services Tax (GST) Rates	